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Table 1: Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Acceptance of Turkish Cypriots 

  

Independent Variables   Model 1  Model 2  Model 3  

        

Structural Variables        

        

   Male  1.564***  1.565***  1.632**  

  (.104)  (.104)  (.119)  

        

   Generation        

     (Ref: Born 18+ years 

before 1974) 
       

        

     Born after 1974  .693**  .640**  .666*  

  (.139)  (.141)  (.168)  

        

     0-17 in 1974  .817  .819  .891  

  (.133)  (.135)  (.157)  

        

   No University Degree  .746** 

(.112) 

 .748* 

(.113) 

 .776* 

(.126) 

 

        

        

   Does not self-identify 

as IDP  
 .996 

(.138) 
 .943 

(.139) 

 .780† 

(.139) 

 

        

        

War Time Victimization        

        

   Did not experience 

personal trauma 

   .989  .881  

(0= experienced trauma, 

1= did not experience 

trauma) 

   (.264)  (.324)  

        

   Family members did 

not experience trauma 
   1.046  1.091  

    (.107)  (.122)  

        

Perceptions of Justice        

        

   Leave injustices in the 

past 
     1.583*** 

(.134) 

 

        

        



Significance: †p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, *** p<.001.   

 

Notes: 1. Numbers in parentheses are standard errors.  

2. For exact wording of questions and coding of variables, see Appendix 1.  

 3. In this table and all following tables, we report odds ratios and standard errors (in brackets), 

statistical significance of each coefficient, and overall model fit. Odds ratios less than 1 indicate 

that the given independent variables reduces the odds of the outcome. For example, not having a 

university education reduces the odds of being accepting to TCs as neighbours. Odds ratios 

greater than 1 means that the given independent variable increases the odds of the outcome. For 

example, the odds of males being more accepting of cohabitation is 1.6 times that of females.  

  

   Support Amnesty      1.150**  

      (.051)  

        

Beg for Forgiveness       .881**  

      (.040)  

        

   Trial and Punishment      .993  

      (.053)  

        

   Criminals to Pay        .970  

      (.063)  

        

   Turkey to Pay      .945  

      (.073)  

        

   Truth & 

Reconciliation 

     1.025** 

(.047) 

 

        

        

Pseudo R2   2.1%  2.1%  5.8%  

Number of Respondents   1,603  1,603  1,310  



 

 

Table 2: Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Acceptance of Turkish Settlers 

  

Independent Variables   Model 1  Model 2  Model 3  

        

Structural Variables        

        

   Male  1.067  1.052  .915  

  (.158)  (.158)  (.178)  

        

   Generation        

     (Ref: born 18+ years 

before 1974) 
       

        

     Born after 1974  1.303  1.379  1.636†  

  (.206)  (.213)  (.260)  

        

     0-17 in 1974  .899  .941  1.156  

  (.218)  (.222)  (.262)  

        

   No university degree  .838 

(.167) 

 .841 

(.168) 

 .946 

(.187) 

 

        

        

   Does not self-identify 

as IDP  
 1.721* 

(.251) 

 1.711* 

(.252) 

 1.714† 

(.290) 

 

        

        

War Time Victimization        

        

   Did not experience 

trauma 

   .638 

(.375) 

 .709 

(.502) 

 

        

        

   Family did not 

experience personal 

trauma 

   1.076 

(.165) 

 1.125 

(.186) 

 

        

        

Perceptions of Justice        

        

   Leave injustices in the 

past 
     1.442† 

(.190) 

 



Significance: †p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, *** p<.001.   

Notes: 1. Numbers in parentheses are standard errors.  

2. For exact wording of questions and coding of variables, see Appendix 1.  

  

        

        

   Support Amnesty      1.109  

      (.079)  

        

   Beg for Forgiveness       .823**  

      (.069)  

        

   Trial and Punishment      .991  

      (.078)  

        

   Criminals to Pay        1.053  

      (.092)  

        

   Turkey to Pay      .648***  

      (.076)  

        

   Truth & 

Reconciliation 

     .932 

(.072) 

 

        

        

Pseudo R2   1.1%  1.1%  5.8%  

Number of Respondents   1,603  1,603  1,310  



 

 

Table 3: Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Acceptance of Turkish Cypriots,  

Greek Cypriot IDPs Only 

    

Independent 

Variables  

 Model 1  Model 

2 

 Model 

3 

 Model 

4 

Model 5 

          

Structural Variables          

          

   Male  1.65**  1.684**  1.338  1.208 1.259 

  (.175)  (.176)  (.207)  (.218) (.235) 

          

   Generation          

     (Ref: Born 18+ 

years before 1974) 
         

          

     Born after 1974  .876  .843  .776  .990 .634 

  (.226)  (.231)  (.292)  (.310) (.210) 

          

     0-17 in 1974  1.172  1.172  1.143  1.224 .870 

  (.232)  (.234)  (.284)  (.307) (.268) 

          

   No university degree  .680* 

(.190) 

 .682* 

(.190) 

 .606* 

(.224) 

 .592* 

(.233) 

.687 

(.251) 

          

          

War Time 

Victimization 

         

          

   Did not personally 

experience trauma 

   1.281 

(.406) 

 .808 

(.494) 

 .883 

(.552) 

.810 

(.560) 

          

          

   Family did not 

experience trauma 
   1.174 

(.177) 

 1.374 

(.207) 

 1.486† 

(.218) 

1.600* 

(.237) 

          

          

Perceptions of Justice          

          

   Leave injustices in 

the past 
     1.575† 

(.235) 

 1.514† 

(.249) 

1.357 

(.269) 

          

          



Significance: †p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, *** p<.001.   

   Support Amnesty      1.051  1.026 1.045 

      (.099)  (.099) (.107) 

          

   Beg for Forgiveness       .829  .810* .789** 

      (.077)  (.081) (.087) 

          

   Trial and Punishment      1.023  1.031 1.056 

      (.090)  (.094) (.103) 

          

   Criminals to Pay        .671*  .657** .636** 

      (.125)  (.131) (.144) 

          

   Turkey to Pay      1.371*  1.451* 1.445* 

      (.145)  (.151) (.163) 

          

   Truth & 

Reconciliation 

     1.201* 

(.085) 

 1.123 

(.090) 

1.089 

(.097) 

          

          

   Intends to Return         1.926***

(.122) 

1.727*** 

(.129) 

          

          

Intergroup Contact          

          

   Does not have TC 

Friends 

        1.240 

(.396) 

          

   Does not participate 

in Bi- Communal 

Activities 

        .837 

(.407) 

          

   Does not speak with 

TCs 

        .424** 

(.310) 

          

   Does not have TC 

Friends on social 

media  

        .545 

(.438) 

          

   Family does not have 

TC friends  

        .568* 

(.284) 

          

Pseudo R2   2.5%  2.7%  9.9%  16.4% 21.6% 

Number of 

Respondents  

 442  595  476  462 442 



Notes: 1. Numbers in parentheses are standard errors.  

2. For exact wording of questions and coding of variables, see Appendix 1.  

 

 

  



 

 

Table 4. Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Acceptance of Greek Cypriots as 

Neighbours 

 

Independent Variables Model 1 Model 2 Model 3 Model 4 

     

Structural Factors     

     

Origin 

(Ref: Turkish Settlers) 

    

     

        Indigenous TC IDP 1.448 

(.244) 

1.496 

(.328) 

1.316 

(.359) 

1.126 

(.388) 

     

        Mixed Background 1.480 

(.283) 

1.508 

(.288) 

1.475 

(.320) 

1.290 

(.344) 

     

        Indigenous TC Non-

IDP 

.730 

(.266) 

.699 

(.236) 

.794 

(.264) 

.705 

(.287) 

     

Gender 

(1=Female; 0=male) 
1.348† 

(.168) 

1.367† 

(.169) 

1.432† 

(.185) 

1.480* 

(.197) 

     

Income 1.166** 

(.052) 

1.154** 

(.053) 

1.119† 

(.058) 

1.044 

(.062) 

     

Age .987* 

(.006) 

.989 

(.007) 

.994 

(.008) 

1.001 

(.008) 

     

No University Education 

 

.797 

(.195) 

.805 

(.197) 
.671† 

(.217) 

.617* 

(.234) 

     

Trauma Experiences     

     

Did not self-endure 

traumatic experiences 

 1.389 

(.306) 

1.107 

(.331) 

1.206 

(.360) 

     

Close family did not 

endure traumatic 

experiences 

 .885 

(.214) 

.873 

(.230) 

.894 

(.242) 

     

Perceptions of Justice     

     

Receive amnesty   1.348*** 1.253*** 



(.059) (.065) 

     

Beg for forgiveness from 

victims and families 

  .794*** 

(.059) 

.801*** 

(.063) 

     

Fair trial and, if found 

guilty, should be harshly 

punished 

  .838** 

(.062) 

.833** 

(.067) 

     

War criminals should pay 

financial compensation 

  .966 

(.083) 

1.030 

(.086) 

     

Foreign states to blame 

should pay financial 

compensation to victims 

  1.056 

(.082) 

1.009 

(.087) 

     

Testify to a truth and 

reconciliation commission  

  .924 

(.068) 

.951 

(.073) 

     

Contact     

     

Quantity of contact    .808* 

(.105) 

     

Positive Quality of 

contact 

   1.841*** 

(.082) 

     

Cox & Snell R2 5.3% 5.4% 15.7% 23.5% 

Number of Respondents 705 702 669 660 

Significance: †p<10; *p<.05; **p<.01; ***p<.001 

  



Table 5. Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Indigenous Turkish Cypriots’ Acceptance 

of Greek Cypriots as Neighbours 

Independent Variables Model 1 Model 2 Model 3 Model 4 

     

Structural Factors     

     

Gender 

(1=Female; 0=male) 

1.362 

(.208) 

1.327 

(.212) 

1.416 

(.234) 

1.480 

(.254) 

     

Income 1.191** 

(.063) 

1.191** 

(.064) 

1.178* 

(.072) 

1.060 

(.079) 

     

Age .994 

(.007) 

.994 

(.008) 

1.002 

(.009) 

1.006 

(.010) 

     

No University Education 

 

.596* 

(.238) 

.627† 

(.241) 
.629† 

(.271) 

.525* 

(.297) 

     

Trauma Experiences     

     

Did not self-endure traumatic 

experiences 

 1.276 

(.294) 

1.268 

(.329) 

1.364 

(.356) 

     

Close family did not endure 

traumatic experiences 

 .531** 

(.226) 

.547** 

(.249) 

.510** 

(.270) 

     

Perceptions of Justice     

     

Receive amnesty   1.435*** 

(.077) 

1.275** 

(.087) 

     

Beg for forgiveness from 

victims and families 

  .695*** 

(.080) 

.728*** 

(.087) 

     

Fair trial and, if found guilty, 

should be harshly punished 

  .909 

(.081) 

.909 

(.088) 

     

War criminals should pay 

financial compensation 

  .818 

(.107) 

.916 

(.117) 

     

Foreign states to blame 

should pay financial 

compensation to victims 

  1.060 

(.105) 

.986 

(.115) 

     



Testify to a truth and 

reconciliation commission  

  .934 

(.087) 

.966 

(.097) 

     

Contact     

     

Quantity of contact    .766† 

(.138) 

     

Positive Quality of contact    2.079*** 

(.155) 
     

Cox & Snell R2 4.5% 5.9% 19.2% 27.8% 

Number of Respondents 467 466 451 449 

Significance: =not significant; †p<10; *p<.05; **p<.01; ***p<.001 

 

  



 

 

Table 6. Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Turkish-Born Respondents’ Acceptance of 

Greek Cypriots as Neighbours 

Independent Variables Model 1 Model 2 Model 3 

    

Structural Factors    

    

Gender 

(1=Female; 0=male) 

1.632 

(.399) 

2.061 

(.483) 

2.110 

(.489) 

    

Income 1.076 

(.123) 

1.073 

(.140) 

1.069 

(.145) 

    

Age .969† 

(.017) 

.966 

(.022) 

.974 

(.023) 

    

University Education 

(1=No university education; 

0=University education) 

1.218 

(.474) 

.629 

(.612) 

.677 

(.650) 

    

Trauma Experiences    

    

Did not self-endure 

experiences 

 - - 

    

Close family did not endure 

experiences 

 - - 

    

Perceptions of Justice    

    

Receive amnesty  1.242 

(.153) 

1.162 

(.161) 

    

Beg for forgiveness from 

victims and families 

 .812 

(.137) 

.796 

(.140) 

    

Fair trial and, if found guilty, 

should be harshly punished 

 .674* 

(.155) 

.655** 

(.160) 

    

War criminals should pay 

financial compensation 

 1.483† 

(.205) 

1.501* 

(.204) 

    



Foreign states to blame 

should pay financial 

compensation to victims 

 .851 

(.195) 

.897 

(.200) 

    

Testify to a truth and 

reconciliation commission  

 .895 

(.172) 

.885 

(.175) 

    

Contact    

    

Quantity of contact   1.009 

(.269) 

    

Positive Quality of contact   1.338† 

(.174) 
    

Cox & Snell R2 4.1% 20.1% 21.9% 

Number of Respondents 140 126 121 

Significance: †p<10; *p<.05; **p<.01; ***p<.001 

 


