

Kent Academic Repository

Psaltis, Charis, Loizides, Neophytos, LaPierre, Alicia and Stefanovic, Djordje (2019) *Transitional justice and acceptance of cohabitation in Cyprus*. Ethnic and Racial Studies, 42 (11). pp. 1850-1869. ISSN 0141-9870.

Downloaded from

https://kar.kent.ac.uk/72624/ The University of Kent's Academic Repository KAR

The version of record is available from

https://doi.org/10.1080/01419870.2019.1574508

This document version

Author's Accepted Manuscript

DOI for this version

Licence for this version

UNSPECIFIED

Additional information

Versions of research works

Versions of Record

If this version is the version of record, it is the same as the published version available on the publisher's web site. Cite as the published version.

Author Accepted Manuscripts

If this document is identified as the Author Accepted Manuscript it is the version after peer review but before type setting, copy editing or publisher branding. Cite as Surname, Initial. (Year) 'Title of article'. To be published in *Title* of *Journal*, Volume and issue numbers [peer-reviewed accepted version]. Available at: DOI or URL (Accessed: date).

Enquiries

If you have questions about this document contact ResearchSupport@kent.ac.uk. Please include the URL of the record in KAR. If you believe that your, or a third party's rights have been compromised through this document please see our Take Down policy (available from https://www.kent.ac.uk/guides/kar-the-kent-academic-repository#policies).

Table 1: Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Acceptance of Turkish Cypriots

Independent Variables	Model 1	Model 2	Model 3
Structural Variables			
Male	1.564*** (.104)	1.565*** (.104)	1.632** (.119)
Generation (Ref: Born 18+ years before 1974)			
Born after 1974	.693** (.139)	.640** (.141)	.666* (.168)
0-17 in 1974	.817 (.133)	.819 (.135)	.891 (.157)
No University Degree	.746** (.112)	.748* (.113)	.776* (.126)
Does not self-identify s IDP	.996 (.138)	.943 (.139)	.780† (.139)
Var Time Victimization			
Did not experience ersonal trauma		.989	.881
O= experienced trauma, = did not experience rauma)		(.264)	(.324)
Family members did ot experience trauma		1.046	1.091
or experience trauma		(.107)	(.122)
Perceptions of Justice			
Leave injustices in the ast			1.583*** (.134)

Support Amnesty			1.150** (.051)
Beg for Forgiveness			.881** (.040)
Trial and Punishment			.993 (.053)
Criminals to Pay			.970 (.063)
Turkey to Pay			.945 (.073)
Truth & Reconciliation			1.025** (.047)
Pseudo R ² Number of Respondents	2.1% 1,603	2.1% 1,603	5.8% 1,310

Significance: †p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, *** p<.001.

Notes: 1. Numbers in parentheses are standard errors.

- 2. For exact wording of questions and coding of variables, see Appendix 1.
- 3. In this table and all following tables, we report odds ratios and standard errors (in brackets), statistical significance of each coefficient, and overall model fit. Odds ratios less than 1 indicate that the given independent variables reduces the odds of the outcome. For example, not having a university education reduces the odds of being accepting to TCs as neighbours. Odds ratios greater than 1 means that the given independent variable increases the odds of the outcome. For example, the odds of males being more accepting of cohabitation is 1.6 times that of females.

Table 2: Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Acceptance of Turkish Settlers

Independent Variables	Model 1	Model 2	Model 3
Structural Variables			
Male	1.067 (.158)	1.052 (.158)	.915 (.178)
Generation (Ref: born 18+ years before 1974)			
Born after 1974	1.303 (.206)	1.379 (.213)	1.636† (.260)
0-17 in 1974	.899 (.218)	.941 (.222)	1.156 (.262)
No university degree	.838 (.167)	.841 (.168)	.946 (.187)
Does not self-identify as IDP	1.721* (.251)	1.711* (.252)	1.714† (.290)
War Time Victimization			
Did not experience trauma		.638 (.375)	.709 (.502)
Family did not experience personal trauma		1.076 (.165)	1.125 (.186)
Perceptions of Justice			
Leave injustices in the past			1.442† (.190)

Support Amnesty			1.109 (.079)
Beg for Forgiveness			.823** (.069)
Trial and Punishment			.991 (.078)
Criminals to Pay			1.053 (.092)
Turkey to Pay			.648*** (.076)
Truth & Reconciliation			.932 (.072)
Pseudo R ² Number of Respondents	1.1% 1,603	1.1% 1,603	5.8% 1,310

Significance: †p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, *** p<.001.

Notes: 1. Numbers in parentheses are standard errors.

2. For exact wording of questions and coding of variables, see Appendix 1.

Table 3: Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Acceptance of Turkish Cypriots,

Greek Cypriot IDPs Only

Independent Variables	Model 1	Model 2	Model 3	Model 4	Model 5
Structural Variables					
Male	1.65** (.175)	1.684** (.176)	1.338 (.207)	1.208 (.218)	1.259 (.235)
Generation (Ref: Born 18+ years before 1974)					
Born after 1974	.876 (.226)	.843 (.231)	.776 (.292)	.990 (.310)	.634 (.210)
0-17 in 1974	1.172 (.232)	1.172 (.234)	1.143 (.284)	1.224 (.307)	.870 (.268)
No university degree	.680* (.190)	.682* (.190)	.606* (.224)	.592* (.233)	.687 (.251)
War Time Victimization					
Did not personally experience trauma		1.281 (.406)	.808 (.494)	.883 (.552)	.810 (.560)
Family did not experience trauma		1.174 (.177)	1.374 (.207)	1.486† (.218)	1.600* (.237)
Perceptions of Justice					
Leave injustices in the past			1.575† (.235)	1.514† (.249)	1.357 (.269)

Support Amnesty			1.051 (.099)	1.026 (.099)	1.045 (.107)
Beg for Forgiveness			.829 (.077)	.810* (.081)	.789** (.087)
Trial and Punishment			1.023 (.090)	1.031 (.094)	1.056 (.103)
Criminals to Pay			.671* (.125)	.657** (.131)	.636** (.144)
Turkey to Pay			1.371* (.145)	1.451* (.151)	1.445* (.163)
Truth & Reconciliation			1.201* (.085)	1.123 (.090)	1.089 (.097)
Intends to Return				1.926*** (.122)	1.727*** (.129)
Intergroup Contact					
Does not have TC Friends					1.240 (.396)
Does not participate in Bi- Communal Activities					.837 (.407)
Does not speak with TCs					.424** (.310)
Does not have TC Friends on social media					.545 (.438)
Family does not have TC friends					.568* (.284)
Pseudo R ² Number of Respondents Significance: †p<.10	2.5% 442 *n<05 **n<0	2.7% 595	9.9% 476	16.4% 462	21.6% 442

Significance: †p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, *** p<.001.

Notes: 1. Numbers in parentheses are standard errors.
2. For exact wording of questions and coding of variables, see Appendix 1.

 ${\bf Table\ 4.\ Odds\ Ratios\ for\ Logistic\ Regression\ of\ Acceptance\ of\ Greek\ Cypriots\ as\ Neighbours}$

Independent Variables	Model 1	Model 2	Model 3	Model 4
Structural Factors				
Origin (Ref: Turkish Settlers)				
Indigenous TC IDP	1.448 (.244)	1.496 (.328)	1.316 (.359)	1.126 (.388)
Mixed Background	1.480 (.283)	1.508 (.288)	1.475 (.320)	1.290 (.344)
Indigenous TC Non-IDP	.730 (.266)	.699 (.236)	.794 (.264)	.705 (.287)
Gender (1=Female; 0=male)	1.348† (.168)	1.367† (.169)	1.432† (.185)	1.480* (.197)
Income	1.166** (.052)	1.154** (.053)	1.119† (.058)	1.044 (.062)
Age	.987* (.006)	.989 (.007)	.994 (.008)	1.001 (.008)
No University Education	.797 (.195)	.805 (.197)	.671† (.217)	.617* (.234)
Trauma Experiences				
Did not self-endure traumatic experiences		1.389 (.306)	1.107 (.331)	1.206 (.360)
Close family did not endure traumatic experiences		.885 (.214)	.873 (.230)	.894 (.242)
Perceptions of Justice				
Receive amnesty			1.348***	1.253***

			(.059)	(.065)
Beg for forgiveness from victims and families			.794*** (.059)	.801*** (.063)
Fair trial and, if found guilty, should be harshly punished			.838** (.062)	.833** (.067)
War criminals should pay financial compensation			.966 (.083)	1.030 (.086)
Foreign states to blame should pay financial compensation to victims			1.056 (.082)	1.009 (.087)
Testify to a truth and reconciliation commission			.924 (.068)	.951 (.073)
Contact				
Quantity of contact				.808* (.105)
Positive Quality of contact				1.841*** (.082)
Cox & Snell R ² Number of Respondents	5.3% 705	5.4% 702	15.7% 669	23.5% 660

Significance: †p<10; *p<.05; **p<.01; ***p<.001

Table 5. Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Indigenous Turkish Cypriots' Acceptance of Greek Cypriots as Neighbours

I Greek Cypriots as Neighbou Independent Variables	Model 1	Model 2	Model 3	Model 4
Structural Factors				
Gender (1=Female; 0=male)	1.362 (.208)	1.327 (.212)	1.416 (.234)	1.480 (.254)
Income	1.191** (.063)	1.191** (.064)	1.178* (.072)	1.060 (.079)
Age	.994 (.007)	.994 (.008)	1.002 (.009)	1.006 (.010)
No University Education	.596* (.238)	.627† (.241)	.629† (.271)	.525* (.297)
Trauma Experiences				
Did not self-endure traumatic experiences		1.276 (.294)	1.268 (.329)	1.364 (.356)
Close family did not endure traumatic experiences		.531** (.226)	.547** (.249)	.510** (.270)
Perceptions of Justice				
Receive amnesty			1.435*** (.077)	1.275** (.087)
Beg for forgiveness from victims and families			.695*** (.080)	.728*** (.087)
Fair trial and, if found guilty, should be harshly punished			.909 (.081)	.909 (.088)
War criminals should pay Financial compensation			.818 (.107)	.916 (.117)
Foreign states to blame should pay financial compensation to victims			1.060 (.105)	.986 (.115)

Testify to a truth and			.934	.966
reconciliation commission			(.087)	(.097)
_				
Contact				
Quantity of contact				.766†
·				(.138)
Positive Quality of contact				2.079***
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				(.155)
Cox & Snell R ²	4.5%	5.9%	19.2%	27.8%
Number of Respondents	467	466	451	449

Significance: =not significant; †p<10; *p<.05; **p<.01; ***p<.001

Table 6. Odds Ratios for Logistic Regression of Turkish-Born Respondents' Acceptance of Greek Cypriots as Neighbours

Independent Variables	Model 1	Model 2	Model 3
Structural Factors			
Gender	1.632	2.061	2.110
(1=Female; 0=male)	(.399)	(.483)	(.489)
Income	1.076	1.073	1.069
	(.123)	(.140)	(.145)
Age	.969†	.966	.974
	(.017)	(.022)	(.023)
University Education	1.218	.629	.677
(1=No university education; 0=University education)	(.474)	(.612)	(.650)
Trauma Experiences			
Did not self-endure experiences		-	-
Close family did not endure experiences		-	-
Perceptions of Justice			
Receive amnesty		1.242	1.162
·		(.153)	(.161)
Beg for forgiveness from		.812	.796
victims and families		(.137)	(.140)
Fair trial and, if found guilty,		.674*	.655**
should be harshly punished		(.155)	(.160)
War criminals should pay		1.483†	1.501*
financial compensation		(.205)	(.204)

Foreign states to blame should pay financial compensation to victims		.851 (.195)	.897 (.200)
Testify to a truth and reconciliation commission		.895 (.172)	.885 (.175)
Contact			
Quantity of contact			1.009 (.269)
Positive Quality of contact			1.338† (.174)
Cox & Snell R ² Number of Respondents	4.1% 140	20.1% 126	21.9% 121

Significance: †p<10; *p<.05; **p<.01; ***p<.001